In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

Inic?lvencyo(Etngeland & A M O 3

e aswe Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

.03

Companies House

JURION -

27/04/2020 #302

A13
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

Company number Wl? ,TFS—FW,?’?

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full FSL Housing Limited

bold black capitals.

‘

E Administrator's name
Full forename(s) l Kris Anthony
Surname ‘ Wigfield
Administrator’s address
Building name/number | 3rd Floor, Westfield House
Street |_6_0 Charter Row
r
Post town l—Shefﬁekj

County/Region I—_

et (ST slelE T

Country
u Administrator’s name o
Fulf forename(s} | Gareth © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | Prince another administrator.
ﬂ Administrator’s address @
iding rameiunber| Bth Floor © S S
Street !?empb Point another administrator.
Post town HTempIe Row
County/Region Eirmingham
Postcode FB 2 5L G
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposais

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature -

% "-—v'—o’""“

Signature date

20s B2 l200l2[0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to seatchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Iﬁmmt ame - Oiver Adams

@ Where to send

Comvpany rame Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP

3rd Floor, Westfield House
60 Charter Row

BEEEE

Sheffield

County/Region

I
g

S |1 3IF|Z

&
.
=
&
=
N
=
-

Country

DX

(™" 0114 2755033

N checuiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

e

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
informaticn held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email engquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1 0




XADM1002P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability.

PSL Housing Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

This report has been produced during the Covid-19 HM Government restrictions. As a result,
our access to information within our physical case files has been limited as our firm has
implemented remote working wherever possible in line with HM Government guidance in order
to protect its employees and to limit the spread of the virus. Consequently, this report has been
prepared from information we are able to access remotely. We have taken every reasonable
step to ensure that the information is accurate, but if anything is incorrect or incomplete, we will
provide an explanation and corrected information in our next progress report.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

0O 00000 O0OCOD0DCTDD

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Statement of affairs
3. Remuneration and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
“our’, “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

PSL Housing Limited (in Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 13 March
2020

Kris Anthony Wigfield of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, 3rd Floor, Westfield House,
60 Charter Row , Sheffield , 81 3FZ

and

Gareth Prince of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 8th Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company who
holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i} of the Act}; and

{ii) In refation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of retention
(other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(ii) of the
Act}

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386, 387
and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s):

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:
Company registered office:

Former registered office:

Trading address{es).

(or attach a separate sheet if more than
one)

Principal business activities:

Directors and details of shares held in the
Company (if any):

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (if any):

Accountants:

Share capital:

Shareholders:

PSL Housing Limited

PSL Housing, Pedley Scaffolding

1 November 2016

10455136

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row, Sheffield, $1 3FZ

89 Spring Road Ettingshall, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, United
Kingdom, Wv4 6JT

89 Spring Road, Ettingshall, Wolverhampton, Wv4 6JT

Scaffoiding

Name Shareholding

Carl Warrilow

Robert Humphries (resigned: 2 August 50 Ordinary £1 shares
2018)

Stuart Andrew Pedley (resigned 1 50 Ordinary £1 shares
September 2017)

Name: Shareholding

N/A N/A

Howards accountants, Newport House, Newport Road, Stafford,
ST16 1DA

100 Ordinary shares

Robert Humphries
Stuart Andrew Pedley

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF

ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment;
Date of resignation:
Court:

Court Case Number:

13 March 2020
N/A
High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry

192 of 2020
_2-



Person(s} making appointment /
application:

Acts of the administrators:

EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

Easy Invoice Finance Limited, 4 Regency Chambers, Junilee Way,
Bury, Lancashire, BL9 0JW

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any epactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons helding the office of administrator from
time to time.

Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
the Council applies to these proceedings which are main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

"3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concemn, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

3)

(4)

Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(a)
unless he thinks either-

(a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b}  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better resulit for the
company's creditors as a whole.

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(c)
only if-

(@)  he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and (b), and
{b)  he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as awhole.”

CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorporated in 2016 and traded as a Scaffolding Company based in Wolverhampton,

providing the supply, erection, hire and dismantling of scaffolding on residential and commercial housing
developments. The Company traded from leased premises at 89 Spring Road, Ettingshall, Wolverhampton,
WV4 6JT and Stuart Pedley ('SP") and Robert Humphries (‘RH’) were the directors and equal shareholders
upon incorporation. On 1 September 2017 SP resigned as a director leaving RH as the sole director.



On 5 July 2018 the Company acguired the business and assets of Pedley Scaffolding Limited {In
Administration) (Company number 03998159) (‘'Pedley Scaffolding’), via a pre-packaged administration sale.
Pedley Scaffolding was an associated Company by way of common directors with SP and RH both holding
directorships in Pedley Scaffolding at the date of completion.

On 2 August 2018 RH resigned as a director of the Company and Carl Warrilow (‘CW) was appointed as the
sole director on the same date. SP and RH both continued to be involved with the Company and each
continued to be 50% shareholders.

The Company was financed through a number of business loans, a factoring agreement with Easy Invoice
Finance Limited, which is company owned by Regency Factors PLC, (EIF’) and via a purchase finance
agreement and a stock finance facility provided by Cavendish Investments (Manchester) Limited (Cavendish’).

On 4 August 2018, a bankruptcy petition was filed against SP by Kingsway Asset Finance Limited. On 3
January 2019, SP was made bankrupt at which point his beneficial interest in the shares vested in his trustee
in bankruptcy. The Company began to experience cash flow difficulties in mid-2019, with a County Court
Judgement being issued for the sum of £32,431.00 in August 2019. The cash flow problems continued with
further CC.J’s being issued in January 2020 and March 2020.

In January 2020, EIF expressed concems to the Company regarding an invoice which had been raised for
payment under their factoring agreement with the Company. EIF completed their mandatory new customer
due diligence checks and took steps to verify the invoice in terms of works done and value charged. An email
was sent to the contractor who made it very clear that work on the project, that the Company was attempting
to raise finance against, had not started.

EIF relayed this information back to the Company and despite numerous follow up calls and emails, the
Company was unable to provide any evidence that work had been completed in relation to the invoice. This
resulted in EIF having significant concemns that the back-up information that had been submitted (handover
certificates) were not authorised by the customer or indeed authentic. EIF became concemed that the
Company had attempted to obtain funding through invoices for work which had not been completed, which EIF
would classify as “fresh air” invoices and constituted a material breach of the factoring agreement.

EIF attempted to contact the counter-sighatory on the handover certificates and reguested a contact number
so they could verify that the work had been done at the time of signing the handover certificates, however
nothing was forthcoming.

EIF became aware that CW had filed a notice of intention to appoint administrators and on 11 March 2020 EIF
wrote to the Company confirming that they believed that there had been a material adverse change to the
business which constituted a termination event under the terms of their factoring agreement with the Company.
The letter demanded immediate repayment of the outstanding liability due under the factoring agreement.

With the Company unable to settle the demand for repayment and given the abovementioned uncertainty with
regards to the invoicing, in order to ensure that the affairs of the Company were thoroughly investigated and
realisations were maximised for the benefit of all creditors, EIF appointed Kris Wigfield of Begbies Traynor (SY}
LLP and Gareth Prince of Begbies Trayner (Central) LLP as joint administrators of the Company on 13 March
2020.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The director has not prepared a statement of affairs of the Company as at 13 March 2020 but has provided us
with a creditors list. We are unable to confirm the accuracy of the creditors list and will make our own enguiries.

Despite repeated requests the director has failed to provide any information regarding the Company’s assets

and details of the Company’s employees. If he continues to fail to comply with our requests we will make an
application to court under sections 234 and 235 of the Act seeking an order that he provides us with the

-4-



requested information and compelling him to deliver up any company property in his possession including but
not limited to the books and records of the Company.

Easy Invoice Finance Limited have provided us further information, which in conjunction with the creditors list
has been used to prepare the estimated statement of affairs which is attached at Appendix 2. It makes no
provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or voluntary arrangement. Our
comments on the statement of affairs are detailed at Appendix 2.

Upon receipt, the director's statement of affairs will be filed at Companies House and available for creditors to
review.

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
13/03/2020 to 24 April 2020.

There have been no receipts or payments made during the administration to date.
Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff

Following appointment, we have dealt with aif statutory duties by way of notifying alf members and creditors of
the Company of our appointment by the completion of these proposals. In addition, we have arranged for our
appointment to be advertised in the London Gazette with the relevant notification aiso being sent to the
Registrar of Companies for filing purposes. Such notification also includes the change of the Company’s
registered office to that of the joint administrators.

We have attempted to make contact with CW and RH te obtain initial information regarding the assets and
liabilities of the Company. Despite numerous attempts to contact them the information was not forthcoming,
accordingly Freeths LLP (‘Freeths’) were instructed to write to CW and remind him of his duty to comply with
our request.

CW, eventually responded to Freeths providing a creditors list and confirmed that he is in the process of
collating the remaining information, however despite the effluxion of time given to respond, a substantive
response has not been forthcoming. Consequently, Freeths wrote to the director again on 17 April 2020 to
confim that should he continue to fail to co-operate, the administrators will take steps which they deem
necessary to obtain the outstanding information on the basis that he has failed to comply with his statutory
duty. This may include an application to Court under sections 234 and 235 of the Act seeking an order that the
director provides us with the requested information and compelling him to deliver up any company including
but not limited to the books and records of the Company.

EIF had been provided with a stock count dated 4 December 2019, which recorded scaffolding stock with a
value of £658,198.28. In view of CW and RH's continued failure to respond to our request to provide information
regarding the Company’s assets, we wrote to the contractors which the Company had been working with to
confirm which sites the Company worked on, whether there is any remaining scaffolding and/or other assets
at the sites and whether this is still required or needs to be collected. We are continuing correspond with the
contractors regarding the same.

We have also established contact with the Company's landlord to ensure that sufficient security is in place at
the Company premises and to arrange access to enable Eddisons Commercial Limited ('Eddisons’), part of
the Begbies Traynor group, to provide a valuation of the assets on site. Obtaining access to the premises has
so far been restricted due to a combination of the landlord being out of the country and the Covid-19 HM

_5-



Government restrictions, however arrangements have now been made for Eddisons to gain access to the
premises.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the statement of affairs} are as follows:
Secured creditors

Easy Invoice Finance Limited (‘EIF’}

EIF hold a fixed and floating charge dated 11 July 2018 and registered at Companies House on 12 July 2018,
against the Company. This was to secure the lending made to the Company in respect of the factoring
agreement entered into, in respect of its book debts.

Upon our appointment, EIF were owed the sum of £518,786.67 under the terms of the factoring agreement.

Specialist debt recovery experts at BTG Advisory a division within the Begbies Traynor Group, may be
instructed to assist with the collection of the book debt ledger.

Cavendish Investments (Manchester) Limited {‘Cavendish’)

Cavendish hold a fixed and floating charge dated 11 July 2018 and registered at Companies House on 11 July
2018, against the Company. This was to secure the lending made to the Company in respect of a purchase
finance agreement and a stock finance facility.

Upon the joint administrators’ appointment, Cavendish were owed the sum of £206,960 under the terms of the
agreements.

The joint administrators have been provided with a copy of a stock count dated 4 December 2019, which
recorded stock with a value of £558,198.28, comprising of scaffolding equipment. The whereabouts of the
stock is not currently known as the director has not co-operated with the joint administrators.

Preferential creditors

Despite repeated request the director has not provided us any employee details. We are therefore unable to
confirm whether there are any Preferential claims for employees’ for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay
at this stage.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £361,748.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company’s creditor as follows:

Secured creditors

Easy Invoice Finance Limited {‘EIF’)

Based on current information we anticipate that EIF will receive partial repayment under the terms of their fixed
charge security, through the collection of the Company’s outstanding book debt ledger.

The level of recoveries in respect of the book debts is uncertain due to the continued non co-operation of the
director with the collection process. EIF have confirmed that prior to appointment the collections were

_6-



completed by the directors with EIF having very little input to the collection process. It is also apparent that a
number of the debtors are disputed.

Cavendish Investments (Manchester) Limited {‘Cavendish”)

Based on current information it is uncertain whether Cavendish will be repaid under the terms of their fixed and
floating charge security, any payment wilt be dependent upon the recovery of book debts and the level of
realisations from the stock and other assets.

Preferential creditors
We are not aware of any preferential creditors at this stage.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net properly available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it o the fioating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Nef property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting
for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge holder may not
participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property. The prescribed part of the
Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

] 50% of the first £10,000 of net properly;
o 20% of net property thereafter;
0 Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescyibed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3})) or

Q the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not
apply (Section 176A(5)).

EIF and Cavendish have unsatisfied floating charges created and registered on after 15 September 2003.
However, given that the realisations in respect of the book debts and other assets are currently uncertain, we
are unable to calculate the Company's net property and the prescribed part of net property that is likely to be
available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is considered highly unlikely that there will
be sufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available to
you to prevent this.



8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve
either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a) and 3(1)(b), and consequently the most appropriate
objective to pursue in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(c}, namely realising property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. Furthermore, we consider that pursuing
this objective should not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole.

Notwithstanding the above, it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either objective 3(1)(a) or 3(1)(b} as the
Company was unable to be rescued as a going concern due to the extent of its insolvent status and, the
business and assets of the Company. In addition, it is anticipated there will be insufficient realisations to enable
a distribution to be made to the Company's unsecured creditors, and on this basis, achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration) cannot be achieved.

We believe that pursuing the objective as specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(c) will be achieved during the course
of the administration as we believe that EIF will receive payment through the collection of the Company’s
outstanding book debts, under the provisions of their fixed charge security. We believe that as a result of the
joint administrators carrying out an orderly wind-down of the Company’s business following their appointment,
that this has safeguarded debtor collections (to the maximum extent possible without the co-operation of the
director) and increased the prospects of EIF being repaid in full, and potentially the preferential creditors
receiving a distribution. Furthermore, we consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm
the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s book debts and chattel assets. The
principal matters to deal with in this respect are:

+ Preparing statutory documents in line with the Act and the Rules;

+ Continue to chase CW to provide the requested information, this may include an application to court
under sections 234 and 235 of the Act seeking an order that he provides us with the requested
information and compelling him to deliver up any company property in his possession including but
not limited to the books and records of the Company;

« In conjunction with Freeths we will review whether it is also appropriate to seek further information
from RH and SP on the basis that it appears that they may have been shadow directors of the
Company after their resignation. This may include an application to court under sections 234 and 235
of the Act seeking an order that they provide us with the requested information and compeliing them
to deliver up any company property in their possession including but not limited to the books and
records of the Company;

« In conjunction with Eddisons ensuring that the scaffolding stock is identified, collected and the
appropriate steps taken to dispose of the same;

* Arrange for a valuation of assets remaining at the Company’s premises and decide upon a disposal
strategy in conjunction with Eddisons;



+ Comesponding with the Company'’s creditors by way of written and verbal communications regarding
queries, claims and concerns that may arise during the course of the administration;

e Ensure that a detailed inventory of the Company’s physical records is compiled,;
« Continue with book debt collections in conjunction with EIF;

+ The joint administrators will instruct and liaise with debt recovery experts at BTG Advisory a division
within the Begbies Traynor Group, with regard to the collection of the book debt ledger;

« Carry out a review of the records and any concemns received in readiness for the completion of the
report on the directors’ conduct to be submitted to the Insolvency Service,

Exit from Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to unsecured creditors. Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our
duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has heen fully achieved, we propose to
deliver a notice of moving from administration to dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the
registration of such notice our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude the collection of
the Company’s book debts. The appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the
period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office may be
extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified period not
exceeding twelve months. It may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor
consent to extending the period of the administration for up to a further twelve months following the anniversary
of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved.

The director of the Company has failed to co-operate with us and therefore the proposals have been issued
based on the information we have been able to gather to date. In the event that additional company assets can
be traced and we are able to achieve sufficient realisations to facilitate a distribution to unsecured creditors we
will issue revised proposals for creditors to consider and approve.

If (whether or not an extension to the period of administration actually becomes necessary) it ultimately
transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distribution to the unsecured creditors, then unless
the court makes an order permitting such a distribution on our application, we will issue revised proposails for
consideration by creditors dealing with the most appropriate exit strategy from the administration in those
circumstances.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we carried out work consisting of a discussion with
FIF and their solicitors regarding appointment and optimum administration strategy (“the Work™). The Work
was carried out pursuant to an agreement made between us and EIF entered into on 11 March 2020 (“the
Agreement”). The Agreement provides for the payment of our fees and the discharge of expenses incurred by
us (collectively referred to as “the pre-administration costs”) in carying out the Work.

The Work was carried out before the Company entered administration because it was required to facilitate our
appointment, we consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the objective of administration being
pursued, namely realising property in order to make a distribution to the secured creditor. The pre-
administration costs are broken down as follows:



Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT £ Gross
£ amount £
Qur fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 1,850.00 370.00 2,220.00
Legal fees Freeths Sdlicitors 3,505.90 701.18 4,207.08
LLP (‘Freeths’)

Legal disbursements Freeths 50.00 N/A 50.00
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION . 5,405.90 | 1,071.18 6,477.08
COSTS

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that our fees be paid as an expense of the
administration,

In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our appointment.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Ruie 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the time
ptoperly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP for attending to matters as set out in the fees as detailed in Appendix 3.

We consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property). In these
circumstances, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a determination, it is for the
secured creditors of the Company to determine the basis of our remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules.
Please note that we are required to disclose any business or personal relationships with parties responsible
for approving our remuneration. Our firm is not connected to the secured creditors however they are known to
the Begbies Traynor Group in a professional capacity. The approval of our remuneration will not give rise to a
conflict of interest in this case.

Appendix 3 sets out our firm’s hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending io matters arising in the administration since 13 March 2020.

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm’s policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

Expenditure incurred to date
Full details of the transactions which have occurred to date are detaited in Section 6 of the proposals.

In accordance with SIP 7 we are obliged to report to creditors where expenditure has been incurred that is
significant in the context of the case and explain why the expenditure was incurred. As creditors will note,

-10-



significant expenditure has been incurred which is detailed in section 6 above, for the reasons which have been
set out in section 8 above.

The joint administrators have instructed various third parties to assist them in this matter, with the key parties
work to date being summarised below.

Freeths LLP {(Freeths)

Freeths Solicitors have been instructed fo provide legal advice on all aspects of the administration. Their fees
have been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates plus disbursements and VAT. The
fees incurred to date are £3,505.90 plus VAT pre appointment and £2,167.40 plus VAT post appointment. The
work completed by Freeths comprises:

Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators

Reviewing company information in relation to the proposed appointment;

Liaising with Court in respect of a previous notice of intention to appoint administrators by the
Company’s director and notice of appeintment of administrators by the Company’s director;
Discussions via e-mail and telephone conversations ahead of the appeintment and what steps
will have to be taken;

Advising us in respect of preparing a notice of intention to appoint administrators by a qualifying
floating charge holder, EIF, (the ‘QFCH's NOI') and seeking consent from other two qualifying
floating charge holders, Cavendish Investments {(Manchester) Limited (‘Cavendish’} and Padley
Scaffolding Limited (in administration) ('Padley’);

Preparing the QFCH’s NOI,

Liaising with the administrators and providing instructions in respect of signing the QFCH’s NOI;
Dealing and ensuring that Cavendish and Padley have consented and have signed the QFCH's
NOJ;

Informing the director of the Company in respect of the QFCH’s NOI,

Notice of Appointment of Administrators Work

Preparing a notice of appointment by a qualifying floating charge holder (the ‘QFCH's NOA") and
the necessary ancillary documents required to appoint the Administrators as the joint
administrators of the Company;

Liaising with EIF and us in respect of the signing of the QFCH’'s NOA and the necessary ancillary
documents; and

Armranging for filing of the NOA and anciliary documentation at Court on 13 March 2020
appointing the Administrators as the joint administrators of the Company.

As at the Appointment Freeths have incurred disbursements in this matter in the sum of £50 (being the
QFCH’s NOA Court fee (no VAT applicable}.

Post-Appointment Fees

* o *

Dealing with the post appointment filing formalities;

Arranging for service of the QFHC’s NOA on the Company;

Liaising with us in respect of the Company's landlord position and advising you of the same;
Reviewing correspondence sent by you to a former director and resigned director of the
Company; ’

Liaising with us in respect of chasing the directors;

Drafting and issuing an urgent letter and subsequent letter to the former Company's director,
cw;

Reviewing the information and documentation provided by CW and advising us of the same;
Issuing further letters to former and resigned directors of the Company; and

Liaising with us in respect of the asset position and discussing further potential steps in this

matter.
-11-



Eddisons Commercial Limited (‘Eddisons’) .

Eddisons have been instructed to act as agents to realise the Company's assets and their fees have been
agreed on their standard hourly rates for porterage and 10% commission on the asset sale proceeds. They
have not incurred any fees to date.

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited
Eddisons insurance services Limited were engaged to provide cover for the assets on an open cover basis.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty fo investigate the conduct of the director and any person we consider to be or have
been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment, in
relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors as
to whether they wish to raise any concemns regarding the way in which the Company's business was conducted
prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential recoveries for
the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing by email to
oliver.adams@btguk.com. This request for information is standard practice and does not imply any criticism or
cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company's affairs.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the business
was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.
Enquiries have been made with the director and contractors to try and ascertain the location of the Company’s
scaffolding stock and other assets.

As part of our investigations we will carry out a thorough review of the Company’s books and records together
with a review of the Company’s bank statements te identify any unusual payments that may have occurred
during the period pricr to the joint administrators’ appointment. {n addition, the joint administrators will review
any concerns received from creditors with regard to the directors’ conduct.

Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 28 April 2020.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you wouid
like further information about your rights in relation to cur use of your personal data, you can access the

same at https:/mwww_begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice If you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

_12-



12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Section 7 above, neither of the objectives specified in paragraph 3(1){a) and (b} of Schedule
B1 to the Act can be achieved.

in the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our proposals.
However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may request that
a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our proposals, via a qualifying
decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business days of 28
April 2020. If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been approved by the creditors.
Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to confirm that is the position.

Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

Kris Anthony Wigfield
Joint Administrator

Date: 24 April 2020

-13-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

13 March 2020 to 24 April 2020



PSL Housing Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 24/04/2020
Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain Book Debts NiL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(518,786.67) Easy Invoice Finance Limited NIL
(206,960.00) Cavendish Investments (Manchester) NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Stock NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(206,477.79) Trade Creditors (Count = 30) NIL
(154,870.00) Banks/Institutions (Count=4) NIL
(400.00) HMRC (Corporation Tax) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NiL
(1,087,594.46) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 24 Apnl 2020 11 46



Insolvency Act 1986

PSL Housing Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 13 March 2020

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Book Debts 649,596.60 Uncertain
Easy Invoice Finance Limited (518,786.67)
Deficiency c/d {518,786.67)
Cavendish Investments (Manchester) Ltd (206,960.00)
Deficiency c/d {206,960.00)
Stock 558,198.28 N Uncertain
NiL
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
NIL
NIL
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 725,746.67
{725,746.67)
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
(725,746.67)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
(725,746.67)
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
(725,746.67)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down} NiL
{725,746.67)
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders}
Trade Creditors (Count = 30) 206,477.79
Banks/institutions (Count=4) 154,870.00
HMRC (Corporation Tax) 5 400.00
361,747.79
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) ~(1,087,494.46)
(1,087,494 .46)
Issued and called up capital
100.00

Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

100.00

(1,087,594.46)

24 Apnil 2020 11.45



65°60 0202 IMdy /2 60°'SLOZ 48A T0S Sdl 40 | abed

aineubig

00°000'05 NE83IZOM ‘UOPUOT ‘UBPIeD JUBADYD 193G SOLEr p| 'asnoH [ebay N dedjodg 1080

0SS WZD3 'uopuo

Ge00E've ‘@snoH Aingsuig L ¢ ‘asnoy ANgsi|eg J00|4 W9 ‘d 7T S@2IMaS Jojipai) A||iL Jexeg o0 Buisea ailyg 008D
00°000'8€ Jaysayoueiy “Aep Auu) ‘enus) easq ‘wooy Jaddod ayl Ody L0YO
19°982'815 Mr0 678 ‘Aung ‘Aepp ae)1Ignr ‘siaquey?) Aduaboy Aoualiey 0040
00ZrL'y Vv9 ZOY ‘Buipesy ‘peoy exoisbuiseg “ed sssuisng [euoieussu) Buipeay wnjuenp 000D
00°0Z¢ 1A TAM 'UoldWEYISAIOM ‘BNUBAY JH00Y LG shay ouied 00dO
LOLEL'L 1Nz 230 ‘Aqieq ‘uojbuluucq ajise) 'peoy ajdep ‘gv Iun Ajanosuuog) suQ 1000
00°008'8 3vg ZS1 ‘spea ‘aue udAe|) ‘asnoH ypomdanH ewndo 0000
000092 Ad9 Z3d YbnoJogialad 'pOOAA YOUuAT ‘lleH BUBN ed ssauisng ybnoloqusied suolsuad 1 S3N ZOND
00°000'0L a0 11q ‘uaibulpeq ‘Aep uoibully €2 ed Ssauisng peoy WIeA 9yebyuoN LOND
00'p¥8'0¢ HrS ZH3 'ybinquip3 ‘adeld uleyuielg | ‘apisuaals uosieN OOND
09610 HSZ 01 AQ JeisullLspply ‘peoy weybuluug ‘asnoH wepy d717 s40101105 DIW ZONWD
00'000°'Z¢ (H6 AZD3T ‘uopuoT] ‘19845 Jayewadoy gz ‘ade|d Jayewadoy 8oueUl 19SSy g 9jelodio) annbepy LOWD
00°000's L1t #AM ‘UOIdWEYIBAIOM ‘Uusd ‘BUET (|BMOYS BZE ‘UNSUBI HeD 4w 00WD
00°00% A8 287 'spasaT] ‘anua) UOLIB ‘@SNOH 24jua) umo] ‘SD7 02 (xeL uopeiodiod) DHWH 0010
00°80S'y X2 94d ‘A8l10yD ‘SPOOM-BI-OMUM “aueT sBupy aJueuly Jassy AajsBury 1h)%le}
0t'Z0e ANG €29 ‘weyBuiung 'plRYp|0Y UOHNS ‘peOY 8iewplog £ pi7 [euolBWB)Y| Bdep 00ro
00°ZEL ZQ. OLAM ‘UoldWeYIBAIOA ‘SBYSY IN0 '8S0|D) SayDeT “ed |euisnpul aiqued €2 aud [eniy| 001D
00°000'€ V@4 9L1S ‘PioyeiS ‘prOY HodmaN ‘asnoH Hodman SJUBJUNODDY SPIEMOH 00HD
00°000°LZ VHE ZENO ‘aJysdwe 'playsialad ‘PeOY UOJUIM Z ‘asnoH Awejjeg ssaulsng 1si1d 0040
0099v'2 H3P ZAM ‘uoidwesaopy 188l mojgy S %od uosplaeq 00a2
00°'096'90Z Mro 618 ‘Aing ‘Aem eajiqnr ‘siaquiey) Aouabay  papwi (121SaYOUBIY) SIUBLUISRAU| USIPUBARD 2002
00°8¥0°) TH8 ¥ED3 ‘uopuo ‘siedsbuyg ‘|IIH suoisun( 1S 0Z Juawabeuey 19ssy 1pasD 100D
00°0.£'SY N1Z LI ‘seiBnoQ ‘1ea1)S BUOJDIA ‘aSNOH UOpUBJe|D ’ ueg Jajsiuog 0000
000l Z3¢ 90d ‘Uinowsuod ‘Buipying '100]4 punoi9 'InogJeH yUoN apisaxe go0l pleagioeig z0go
Zrsee adl 86S 'WYHYIHLON ‘2z X089 Od se9 ysnug 10890
000002 VS 6157 ‘spaa ‘Uopes ‘aueT asnoH uauep ‘Aepp Jajsesuen 1sap Lodity 2 Buisea Aqaig 009D
00992t gd0 £X3 ‘uoaaq ‘weysdo} ‘Heypn SWeypE) ‘9SncH epeuly ‘@dueuUly JeSSY BpeLLY epewly LOYD
00°005'62 X8¥ 8NN ‘Ubnosogbuljjap ‘eiels3 |eisnpul peoy uopauly 'pyY s1apues 09-2S 80UBUIY BPUY 00vYD
3 $Sppy aweN Aoy

s10}1pai) Auedwon - g
pajwiy BuisnoH 1sd
d11 (Ag) Jouhes saiqbag



6560 0Z0Z Iudy /2

60°S1L0Z 19A T0S Sdl

¥ 40 g abed

ainjeubig

oF'veb'Le0°L Buijjejol sayu3 9¢
059¢gl HSL LAM ‘uojdweyiaalops ‘aienbg siajad 1S ‘aqjuag JM0 (suig) DgAM COMO
00°'00S HSL 1AM ‘uojdwerpsalops ‘esenbg siejed 1§ ‘eque) JIAID (1oUNOY UCIAWBLIBAIOA LOMO
00°.LeC 3716 0LAM ‘uoidWEYIBA|opA ‘PEOY MEYS jled MeyS sibopalepm 00MmO
00°'000'S1 g4 ¥1S U811 -uo-0]S ‘peoy ||8qdwes ‘UnoY 1S aoueansu) ajebiamo 2¢010
00°000°EL 13F ZAM 'UO)dLIBLISAIOA 'PROY UUSH § HOL 101D
S¥'iv0'E aso 869 'Uolippay ‘auen Jool Jed ‘Wnog sjusbsy g MET MoBQIBAIIS £0S0O
00°'9SY DAZ | LAM 'uojdweyiaajops ‘uojbuiss3 ‘eue uoyiH ‘(leH UoliH 8simajeg 2080
3 sselppy alepN Koy

s10)pasn Auedwon - g
pajywi BuisnoH 18d
d11 (AS) Joukeu] saiqbog



6560 0Z0Z IudY /2 80'GL0Z '18A DS Sdl ) ¥ 40 ¢ abeg

ainjeubig

o o0 [FAY] Bun o] seug o

3B0L 3 29sUn 3J93d $$aIppy awep Koy

§10)0341q @ seaho|dwg - sio)pasn Auedwon - |Lg
paywn] Buisnoy 1Sd
d11 {AS) souhes) saiqbag



6560 0202 Iudy 22 60°G1L0Z "18A DS Sd! ¥ 10 ¢ abed

simeubig

000 Buijejo] seiug g

3 ssaIppy oweN Kay

SI0}IP8JD JI8aWNsuo0y) - sioypalsn Auedwon - zg
peywi BuisnoH sd
d71 (AS) Joufel} sajqbag



ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the estimated Statement of Affairs.

1.

The book debts and chattel assets are subject to fixed and floating charges granted in favour of Easy
Invoice Finance Limited and Cavendish Investments (Manchester) Limited. The name and type of
security held by each charge holder is indicated on the statement of affairs.

The bock debts are subject to a factoring agreement with Easy Invoice Finance Limited ('EIF"). EIF
have confirmed that prior to appointment the collections were completed by the director with EIF
having very little input to the collection process. The estimated to realise value of the book debts is
shown as uncertain as the director is not co-operating with the joint administrators and it is also
apparent that a number of the debtors are disputed.

The chattel assets have not at this stage been professionally valued, the book value figure has been
taken from a stock count dated 4 December 2019, which recorded stock with a value of £558,198.28,
comprising of scaffolding equipment. The estimated to realise value is shown as uncertain as the
director has failed to co-operate with the joint administrators and the whereabouts of the stock is not
currently known.

The claims of the Department for Business, Energy and Incustrial Strategy represent employees’
estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum
of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice,
redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential.

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company’s net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. “Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. after accounting
for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the first £10,000
and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).
We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b, Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provisior{ is disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

The director has failed to provide details any debts due to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of VAT,
PAYE and NIC, however it is anticipated that they will have claims in the administration.

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents outstanding Corporation Tax.
The indebtedness to EIF is supported by a personal guarantee from Carl Warrilow and is without limit.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the Statement
of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.



10.  The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company’s net
property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provisicn is made in the
statement of affairs.



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 23 April 2020 on this assignment amounts to 58.4hours at an average composite rate of
£314.17per hour resulting in total time costs to 23 April 2020 of £18,347.50

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:
Q Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP's charging policy

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis attached.

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of ime spent and charge-out value

The Administrators’ fees estimate
Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

Doooro

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017° which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www .begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Altematively, if you require

a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-by-
step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:

http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/




GEN1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It alsc applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance! requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

QFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent extemal supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is charged at the
rate of £100 per meeting;

+ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

= Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
cn the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the pericd for which the storage
charge relates;

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insclvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate lo services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of BTG Advisory to provide services relating to the recovery of the Company’s
debtor ledger. Their charges will be equivalent to 15% of realisations.

Eddisons Commercial Limited are also instructed to provide assistance with locating the
Company’s assets in order to provide appropriate valuations and disposal strategies. It is
anticipated that the costs associated with this work will be £2,000.00 plus VAT and 10% of
realisations.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited ("EIS”) to provide insurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The
cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value
of the assets and liability risks. The cost of insurance for the 3 month period immediately
following appointment is inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax. The costs of insurance cover for
subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance market conditions and
the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Where relevant, administration fees may be charged,
These costs are taken into consideration and included within the forecasted cost of insurance,

above.

In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive payment of
commission for the services it provides from the insurer., The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the
class or classes of assets being insured.

EIS will invoice the insolvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer’'s behalf and receive
payment from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the insurer for the premium(s} payable
after deducting any commission payable by the insurer,

Where EIS have initially been consulted on a policy, but the policy has not been taken out, EIS
will charge an administration fee of £150.



{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

+ Telephone and facsimile
e Printing and photocopying
* Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Sheffield
office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: PSL Housing Limited

CASE TYPE: ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS: Kris Anthony Wigfield AND Gareth Prince

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 13 March 2020

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case,

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table.

Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff prior to appointment are
sef out below and in the Administrators” Statement of Proposals.

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

Prior to be instructed by Easy Invoice Finance Limited (“EIF”), we spent time advising EIF on the
appropriate process for appointing joint administrators, A full breakdown of the pre appointment
work undertaken in provided in the main body of the Proposals, however a further summary is
provided below:-

Review of the Company’s financial position;

Liaising with EIF in respect of their security and indebtedness;

Liaising with Freeths LLP {‘Freeths’) and EIF in respect of lodging the Notice of Appointment;
Completion of file set up, pre appointment statutory and compliance requirements;

Completing a review of the of the security documents in conjunction with Freeths;

Formulating a strategy in regard to the floating charge appointment and liaising with solicitors
and EIF in respect of lodging the Notice of Appointment.

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

The work is complex as it involved a floating charge appointment and involved high level
strategy discussions with EIF regarding the appointments and the completion of the
documentation to facilitate the appointment.

Exceptional responsibilities

The majority of the work was undertaken by the proposed administrators and senior case staff
due to the complex nature of the work.

WUKVMFSOTINATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXXADM1805P - PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS
SUMMARY.DOC

XADM1805F



16

1.7

1.8

19

1.10

2.1

2.2

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness

As a result of the pre-appaintment work undertaken, EIF's position has been protected and they
have been able to take control of the collection of book debts in order to reduce their
indebtedness.

The'views of the creditors

The views of the Company’s creditors with regards to the discharge of the pre-appointment costs
have not been sought directly until this point.

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to
appointment

We are seeking agreement to a resolution in relation to our pre-administration costs together
with legal costs as follows:

That the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint administrators’ Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment.

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor
Group

There have been no category 2 disbursements.

Other professionals employed & their costs

Freeths LLP ("Freeths™) were chosen to advise on the legal matters and advice relating to the
appointment. Freeths were instructed due to their extensive experience in dealing with
insolvency matters. They have incurred £3,505.90 in assisting with matters at the pre-
appointment stage.

Staffing and management

The staff were chosen based on their experience, qualifications and knowledge of dealing with
similar administrators. The case is overseen by two licenced insolvency practitioners within the
Sheffield and Birmingham offices and a manager, who have dealt with the pre appointment
matters leading up to the appointment.

In addition, the day to day running of the case will be dealt with by a manager, a senior case
administrator and a junior case administrator within the Sheffield office who, will report to both
the office holders on a frequent basis, to ensure all statutory matters are complied with and
completed in the relevant timescales.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Beghies Traynor (SY) LLP's palicy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders is
attached at Appendix 3.

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 3.



T401

00'0 3 9)BD 0] UMBID SB9] |¥30)
9E'0EE 00 OF} 00 0Pl 00 S+E 3 ojed Aunoy abeieay
00 058'L 0o vl oozy 00 ¥6L'1 3 0peiB yeys £q 3800 sy jejo |
95 %1 £0 z5 epeiB yeys Ag sunoy jeyc|

1eABI]
00 SbE 00 veL'} 02¢g 4 SI0R81P Ypm Souspuodsaod pue sBupseyy|  ssenew Jeyln

sBuneaw pue aouspuodsauos - pandeg

sI0)paLs JayjQ Sloypai]

S)Bsse f+ S88UISNq JO a[es Jo uQlenoban 8)885Yy

Buuued asery

00'0v 00 9% arQ 34 1Y UOLERSILIWLDY | uonensiujwpy

3 0Bl

2IBUBI0 Joupeg
Aunoy abelary

F1500 QuUN} SINOH [BeL yoddng uwpy Jup uiwmpy unupy Jug - 1sheuy Bupy 16upy Jug J00e1q AUBNSUTY epeIn) Yeig

0Z0Z/€0/E ) OL OZ0Z/20/L0 WoLg pousd ay] 104 sishjeuy $iS0D Blul| UONeNSIUIWPY-8ld  Jyd LEOSLE - uswimoddy aid - paywi BUISnoy 1S4 6dIS




PSL Housing Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the period of the
repart attached, is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done in the period of the report since we were appointed, why was that
work necessary and what has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case is administered,
and to document any decisions that materially affect the case.

At the onset of the case we formed a strategy for how the case will be managed. This takes into
account Easy Invoice Finance Limited (“EIF”) indebtedness and the possibility of the debtor ledger
being reassigned to the Company during the course of the Administration. It also takes into
consideration the level of assets to be realised, how those assets will be realised, and whether there
will be sufficient realisations fo make a distribution to the Company’s creditors.

A case specific diary template has been added to our system, which assists us in keeping all statutory
matters up to date. Steps have also been taken to arrange for relevant insurance cover to be put in
place.

Time has been spent updating intemal systems to ensure that all information required to allow the us to
effectively manage the administration of the case, has been obtained and held.

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliant
progressing of the administration, which ensures that we carry out their work to high professional
standards.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Practitioners are governed by the Insolvency Act and Rules, together with following
best practice guidelines known as Statements of Insolvency Practice. We have certain statutory
cbiigations and duties to fulfil whilst in office which include the regular fiing of progress reports with
Companies House and the fiting of a final report at the end of the period. We are also required to notify
various bodies of our appointment, including creditors, Companies House, and advertise our
appeintment in the London Gazette.

During the reporting period, in line with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986 and recognised
best practice, we have:

XADM1804P



1} Dealt with the post appointment statutory formalities including statutory advertising;

2) Prepared the accompanying Proposals for circulation to creditors, together with other written
resolutions by cotrespondence, for approval; and

3) Dealt with other sundry regulatory compliance matters.

4} Notifying creditors of our appeintment

5) Notifying Companies House of our appeintment and updating the registered office address.

A statutory bond has been requested to cover the realisations received into the case for the benefit of
the Company'’s creditors.

This work does not benefit creditors financially but is necessary in accordance with the Insolvency Act,
Rules and best practice.

Investigations

Within three months of appointment, we are required to submit an online conduct report in accordance
with the Company Directors Disqualification Act. In order to fulfil this duty, we will seek to recover the
Company books and records, both hard copy and electronic, from the directors in order to carry out our
investigations. Any person who is or has been a director, or is considered as a de facto or shadow
director of the Company in the three years prior to the insolvency event are also asked to complete a
questionnaire to assist with our investigations.

We have a duty to examine the conduct of the Company and its directors in order to identify what
assets may be available for realising, including any actions against directors or other parties which may
lead to further recoveries into the estate. Such investigations may include analysis of the Company’s
bank statements, reviewing information provided by third parties and analysis of the Company’s
management accounting systems.

Where appropriate creditors or other parties may be asked to come forward with information.

We have requested the required information to enable our investigations to begin imminently. This will
be required to allow us to undertake our investigations in due course and meet the requisite statutory
obligations.

We have undertaken an initial assessment of possible actions in refation to the manner in which the
business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the
estate in this respect. Enquiries have been made with the director and contractors to try and ascertain
the locatien of the Company's scaffolding stock and other assets.

Any financial benefit to creditors in carrying out the above work is unclear at present however creditors
will receive updates on these matters in our progress reports.

Realisation of assels

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maximise realisations for the benefit of the Company’s
creditors. In order to do this we may need to consider instructing professional agents to camy out
negotiations, provide inventories and valuations. We may also need to instruct solicitors to complete
sales and may need assistance with debt colfection exercises.

All work carried out in respect of the asset realisation is for the purpose of realising property and assets
for the benefit of the creditors generally.

To date, we have been made aware that the Company’s assets, mainly scaffolding, are scattered
across the country at various sites. Work has been done to try and locate these assets, with assistance
from Eddisons Commercial Limited {“Eddisons”), an entity within the Begbies Traynor Group, however
the progress of this work has been restricted by the Covid-18 HM Government restrictions.



We have also spent time, establishing contact with the Company’s landlord to ensure that sufficient
security is in place at the Company premises and to arrange access to enable Eddisons to provide a
valuation of the assets on site. Obtaining access to the premises has so far been restricted due to a
combination of the landlord being out of the country and the Covid-19 HM Government restrictions,
however arrangements have now been made for Eddisons to gain access to the premises.

Time has also been incurred liaising with Easy Invoice Finance Limited (“EIF”) in respect of the
outstanding book debt ledger.

To date, this work has not provided any financial benefit to creditors however, this work is required in
order to progress the administration.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees), correspondence and distributions

We have spent time liaising with EIF in respect of their indebtedness and how it is to be repaid.
In addition, we have dealt with creditor queries received in respect of the process.
There has been no financial benefit to creditors to date.

Other matters which _include, seeking decisions from creditors (via DCP _andfor via Decision

Procedures), tax, litigation, pensions and travel

During the course of administering the case, the Insolvency Practitioner will be required to seek
decisions from creditors on various proposed resolutions, including the basis of our remuneration and
whether a creditors committee is formed. The pack of information we prepare to obtain these
resolutions has been completed and circulated to the known creditors.

We are also required to submit VAT and Tax returns when approprniate in order to reclaim monies for
the estate and pay over any taxes due to HMRC. As detailed above, we are also duty bound to provide
notifications and further assistance to pensions departments where applicable.

Time has been spent identifying the Company’s pension scheme through an 5120 search.

There may not be any obvious financial benefit to creditors, but all work carried out would likely be
considered necessary for the administration and progression of the case. Creditors will be notified of all
of our actions in the progress and/or final reports issued.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs is attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each
work type. '

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Why have subcontractors been used?

Freeths LLP ("Freeths”) were instructed to deal with the formalities of applying to Court for a Netice of
Intention to Appoint Administrators (*NOI") on behalf of EIF. Freeths were instructed based on their
extensive knowledge of insolvency procedures.

Eddisons were instructed to assist with the asset collection and will be required to value and dispose of
the assets once collected. Eddisons are a RICS regulated agent and have a depth of knowledge in
insolvency procedures.



Eddisons insurance Services Limited have been engaged to provide cover for the assets on an open
cover basis.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

We will continue to complete works required to maintain the administration including periodically
reviewing the case to ascertain which works remain outstanding by updating the electronic diary
systems and statutory checklists which will ensure all statutory requirements have been completed
during the course of the administration and, in readiness for closure as and when required.

In addition, all statutory documentation which is required to be issued to the relevant parties during the
course of the administration wifl be compiled and issued on the statutory due dates.

Time will be spent reviewing and compiling an inventory of the records collected from the Company.
Periodic case reviews will be camied out one, three and six monthly intervals to ensure that all statutory
documentation has been completed and issued in the relevant timescales and that any outstanding

matters within the administration have been concluded as necessary.

There will be no financial benefit to creditors from our work in this area. However, we have a duty to
undertake this work and therefore these costs cannot be avoided.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We will prepare and submit to all relevant parties the statutory administrators deemed approval, six
monthly progress report and final report pursuant to The Insolvency Act 1986 and deal with all statutory
requirements pursuant to The Insclvency Act and Rules, including reporting to shareholders and
creditors.

In addition, banking duties will be carried out by way of the posting of income and expenditure, and
reconciling the bank account together with the processing of bank statements etc.

Also, periodic bond reviews will be carried out to ensure that the case remains adequately bonded and
remains bonded throughout the administration process.

Again, there will be no financial benefit to the creditors from the work carried out in this area. However,
we have a duty to undertake this work and therefore, these costs cannot be avoided.

Investigations

We have a statutory obligation to submit a report on the directors’ conduct to The Department for
Business Energy and industrial Strategy (‘DBEIS™). The contents of this report are of a confidential
nature between the administrators’ and DBEIS and any necessary investigations will be conducted by
the joint administrators’ in due course.

In order that the above work can be carried out, we will canry out a thorough review of the Company's
books and records together with a review of the Company's bank statements to identify any unusual
payments that may have occurred during the period prior to the our appointment. In addition, we will
review any concerns received from creditors with regard to the directors’ conduct.



Dependant upon their findings following the above investigations, this could uncover potential claims
which may need to be investigated further during the course of the administration. Any such
investigations will be carried out if and when required.

To date, we are unaware as to whether the above work will provide any financial benefit to the
Company's creditors as it is uncertain as to whether any realisations will be achievable from these

sources.
Realisation of assels

The joint administrators will continue to liaise with Eddisons in respect of locating and collecting the
Company's assets. Once the assets are collected, we will liaise with Eddisons to decide on a disposal

strategy.

In addition, the Company entered into a invoice finance agreement with EIF in respect of its book debts.
EIF are owed a sum and therefore will collect the book debts until their indebtedness has been repaid.
If and when they ledger is reassigned to the Company, we will instruct specialist debt recovery experts
at BTG Advisory, a division within the Begbies Traynor Group, to collect the ledger.

This work should provide a financial benefit to creditors, if realisations are made, as it will increase the
net property of the estate.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

If there is likely to be a distribution, creditors will be made aware of this at the earliest possibility,
whether it be detailed in our initial correspondence, a progress report or by notice of intended dividend
issued during the course of administering the case. :

Creditors’ claims will be dealt with in accordance with the order of priority, and therefore only if there is a
prospect of a dividend in the insolvency proceedings, will those specific claims be adjudicated on.

We will continue to liaise with the Company's creditors by way of verbal and written communications
with regard to any queries that may arise in relation to their claims within the administration proceedings
and any queries which they may have.

We will need to investigate the employee position in order to establish who the employees were and
any potential claims that they may have.

In addition, we will continue to liaise with EIF regarding their indebtedness and the progress of this
being repaid.

The above work will not secure any realisations intc the administration estate therefore, will not provide
any financial benefit to the Company’s creditors. However, such work will ensure that the creditors
receive a dividend from realisations achieved.

Other rmalters which include seeking decisions from credifors _(via DCP_and/or _via Decision

Procedures) tax, litigation, pensions and fravel

During the course of administering the case, the Insolvency Practitioner will be required to seek
decisions from creditors on various proposed resolutions, including the basis of our remuneration and
whether a creditors committee is formed.

We are also required to submit VAT and Tax retums when appropriate in order to reclaim monies for
the estate and pay over any taxes due to HMRC. As detailed above, we are also duty bound to provide
notifications and further assistance to pensions departments where applicable.



We may be required to travel to the Company’s premises, or to a meeting external to our office if it
assists with our realisation of assets, investigations or another aspect of the case.

We will continue to liaise with HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") with regard to the submission of their
VAT and corporation tax retums as and when these fall due.

The above work will not provide any financial benefit to the Company's creditors however, the majority
of the work detailed above is of a statutory requirement which we must comply with.

How much will this further work cost?

As you will see from the attached fee estimate, we anticipate that our total post-appointment time costs
in this matter wilt be in the region of £98,249.50, To date time costs of £18,347.50 have been incurred.
Future fees of £79,902 are therefore estimated to be incurred.

Please note that our fee estimate in an estimate based upon time spent on similar historic cases and
the matters which the joint administrators believe will be most time consuming during the administration
process. As such, the estimate is subject to change and may vary depending upon the specific issues
of the case as they arise.

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains fo be done

referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 3.



oo J AP 0} UMD 300 (0]
vl 00 ork N ore 00§41 00 0 00'09% 00 9 1] 00 S7r DO Sor F a1 Apnoy sbeiany|
o5 LR 00921 IS} 0% 182 00 0ar oL 14 05'800°r 0% 9rF el uns Aq 1900 swp Ky |
(1] a0 ThH [ o TEE 1] zeped yJeiw Ag snoy [Bo)
Faer S B3
, “
00 uonebnn
0 ¢ xey
00 0% 00 TF £0 £0 LoTTs]
|8ARA PUE suojsusd|
000 stunsoyy| “uopB e sOue
"RIOYPALD o 4UOIS S0 Bulyees
[ SxIpaK jo suorsep BuniBas|  sepnjouy yaiys ween eyl
A s gd se B ¥,
4 W st ‘tanioui
000 SENILIOY SII P
oGNP
68 207 0S 095 i7 70 il 90 usno PUR S3USPLOTSELCD
*{essioriue Bulpngaw) susra
000 pRIog BIOUPALD ¥ Uy Bujjesq
00 0 Buipeay
000 S1958R AL PIAL/ONLL 0 UonURley
00 §5¢ 000ZF'L % af 0 SOIES |05SB PUB SSBLIST] 'ALBODIY
00 Sk 00 108 8 L LIOGOBYa 1964 Krady )0 o ERy|
€2 SRE 05 15E'E 18 58 ag SO ysealy|
)
6 IS0 00Z'L e L1 ¥ zL SuBYE 40 uaumEs pue Buodes Acinierg |
000 ansog #san
00w 03zt a0 §0 (44 Baripuiog pue Sy | sopouxd
199G puw RNy 12y Acusaonul)
000 Jusuuisddty M s waurpduo s
[ PRIRE o -
&vamw,r B 2 ¥ [ . Ty
19 VBT 00 £99'0L 9t [ LoL 1z LE UoneSKALLDY
Bujyusy pun]
LR HURLPY $427 (rseurg)

! c-ﬁn.ﬁﬂ.: 3is0p UL ®INOK [10) UILIpY U WY Jug aBuy ey Puw us openg IeuEgALNAGGY

020Z/¥0/EC OL 0ZOZ/CO/E| WS SISABUY 51500 BWIL | WAV LEOSLE - UONBLSIUILIPY - pajwi] BuisnoH 18d 6dIS




XADM1806P

PSL HOUSING LIMITED
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of our firm’s hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Qur fees estimate for the administration is set out below. Please note that blended hourly rates have been
used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These
can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average

staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning 92.20 24,131.00 261.72

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best 46.10 11,272.00 244.51

practice

Investigations 94.20 27,023.00 286.87

Realisation of assets 82.00 22,665.00 276.40

Trading 0.00 0.00

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including 34.80 9,663.00 277.67

employees), correspondence and distributions

Other matters which include seeking decisions from 14.10 3,411.50 241.95

creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),

meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Total hours 363.40

Total time costs 98,249.50

Overall average hourly rate £ 270.36

Although the fees estimate indicates that the total time costs for this matter will be £98,249.50, we are
unaware of the level of assets that we will be able to realise at this early stage therefore, we are unable to
estimate the level of assets of which we can draw our fees from. However, please note that should there be
unexpected asset realisations, we will look to draw our fees from those too.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at http://www .begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at http://www.begbies-traynorqroup.com/work-details.

Dated: 24 April 2020



PSL HOUSING LIMITED

XADM1807P

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL B, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No.

Type of expense

Description

Estimate
£

Advertisements

Of appointment, requisitioned meetings,
dividends etc.

£243.00 + VAT

Bond

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds.

£20.00 + VAT

Insurance

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure
that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity.

Administration fees may also be charged on the
policy.

£2,000 inc IPT
(depending on level of
assets subsequently
identified)

Storage costs

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out his/her duties as office
holder. In addition, following case closure the
Insclvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with.

£77.60 + VAT

Agent’s valuation
fees and
disbursements

Eddisons Commercial Limited and their
anticipated disbursements

£3,000 + VAT plus 10%
of realisations

Legai fees and
disbursements

The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers
instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements.

£20,000 + VAT

Debt collection fees
and disbursements

The fees of any third party instructed by the
Insalvency Practitioner to assist with the
coliection of the debts of the insolvent entity and
their anticipated disbursements.

15% of realisations

Bank charges

An Insclvency Practitioner is required to operate
a separate bank account in relation to the
insolvent entity's estate.

£30.00 + VAT

9.

Postage

Royal Mail

£63.60 + VAT

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration.




